

---

IN THE ~~OFFICE~~ OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HOA HUYNH,  
*Respondent.*

---

DIRECTV, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CODY OLIVER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HOWARD R. RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC J. ZWILLINGER  
GLEN DONATH  
WILLIAM E. COPLEY  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-6400  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 2, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS CREATED TWO CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM FIVE OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	8
A. The Federal Appellate Courts Are Divided on the Issue of Whether the Modification of Legitimate Devices Constitutes a Violation of § 605(e)(4)..	8
B. The Federal Appellate Courts Are Divided on the Issue of Whether the Prohibitions of § 605(e)(4) Apply Only to Commercial Actors .....	12
II. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF PRO- FOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	15

	Page
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION IS WRONG.....	19
A. The Court of Appeals' Ruling that Modification of Legitimate Devices Does Not Violate § 605(e)(4) Is Contrary to the Language and History of the Federal Communications Act .....	19
B. The Panel Majority's Ruling that § 605(e)(4) Cannot Apply to End-Users Contradicts the Plain Words of the Statute .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
<b>APPENDICES</b>	
Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
District Court Opinion in <i>Huynh</i> .....	17a
District Court Opinion in <i>Oliver</i> .....	39a
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc .....	56a
Statutory Appendix .....	58a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Huynh</i> , No. 04-3496 CRB, slip op. (N.D. Cal. decided May 31, 2005) .....	1, 6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Huynh</i> , 503 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Minor</i> , 420 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Oliver</i> , No. 04-3454 SBA, slip op. (N.D.Cal. decided May 12, 2005) .....	1, 6, 13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Pernites</i> , 200 Fed. Appx. 257 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Robson</i> , 420 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39, 60 (1968).....	25
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Rathbun v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 107 (1957).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 978 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 983 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10, 11, 21
<i>United States v. McNutt</i> , 908 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. One Macom Video Cipher II</i> , 985 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11, 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY** Page(s)

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510, <i>et seq</i> .....	11
Federal Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 605	
§ 605(a) .....	3, 26, 27
§ 605(e)(3)(A) .....	20
§ 605(e)(3)(C)(i)(II) .....	3, 18
§ 605 (e)(3)(C)(ii) .....	26
§ 605(e)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984) .....	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 100-887 (II) (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

David Lieberman, <i>Feds enlist hacker to foil piracy ring</i> , USA Today, Jan. 10, 2003 .....	2, 16
